



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

ARBITRATION AND CONCILI. APPL.U/S11(4) No. - 50 of 2025

M/S Abhaya Enterprises

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

General Manager North Central Railway And 3 Others

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Udai Chandani
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	A.S.G.I., Pranay Krishna

Court No. - 7

HON'BLE PIYUSH AGRAWAL, J.

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. This Court vide order dated 19.01.2026 directed the Registry to obtain consent of Mr. Justice Narendra Kumar Johari, (former judge of this Court) to act as an Arbitrator.
3. However, the office report dated 18.2.2026 indicates that the proposed Arbitrator has denied to undertake the arbitration assignment vide his letter dated 10.2.2026.
4. In view of above and with the consent of the parties, this Court proposes the name of **Mrs. Justice Poonam Srivastava, (Former Judge of this Court) residence of AD-46, Ekaki Kunj, ADA Colony, 24 Muir Road, Prayagraj, (Phone No. 0532-2423377 and 2025024)** to act as an Arbitrator for resolving the disputes between the parties.
5. The Registry is directed to obtain the consent of the proposed Arbitrator in terms of Section 11(8) of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996.
6. List on 19.3.2026 for further orders.

February 19, 2026
Rahul Dwivedi/-

(Piyush Agrawal,J.)